Tariff No. 2 Registered Trade Na	me: STANLEY'S S	ANITARY SERV	0_Revised Page No 7						
Item 5 – Application of Rates – Taxes									
In addition to the rate	es shown in the rema	inder of the tariff	, the following taxes apply:						
Entity	Ordinance								
imposing tax:	ing tax: number: of tax: (Commodities and territory)  Utility tax on all garbage collection servi								
Town of Cathlamet #463 6% (A) Town customers only									
State of Washington		3.6%	Refuse Collection Tax on all garbage collection service.						
w asimigton		3.070	CONCORDANCE						
Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members									
Issue date07/03/13 / (For Official Use Only)		Effective date:09/01/13							
		(For Official	Use Only)						
Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:						

Tariff No2	DIVID O ANITA DI OPPINOP	0_Revised Page No 18
Registered Trade Name: STANLI	EY'S SANTIARY SERVICE	
<u>Iten</u>	n 55 – Over-sized or Over-weight C	ans or Units
The company reserves the right to mini-can) which, upon reasonable	reject pickup of any residential receinspection exceeds the size and wei	eptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro ght limits shown in Item 20.
If the receptacle exceeds the closed, but the company triangle.	ne size and/or limits stated in Item 2 ansports the materials, the following	20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be g additional charges will apply:
\$6.9	94 (A) per can or unit	
Note: For charges applying on ov	erweight toters, carts, containers, o	r drop boxes see item 207.
	Item 60 – Overtime Periods	$\Sigma$
Companies will assess additional periods. Overtime periods includ	charges when providing services, at e Saturdays, Sundays, and the follow	customer request, during overtime wing holidays:
New Years Day	Labor Day	
President's Day Memorial Day	Thanksgiving Da Christmas Day	ıy
Independence Day	Omisina Day	
Time is to be recorded to the near terminal until the time it returns to	rest increment of 15 minutes from the terminal.	e time the company's vehicle leaves the
No additional charge will be assecompany's convenience.	ssed to customers for overtime or ho	oliday work performed solely for the
	Charge per hour \$113.86	
	Minimum Charge \$113.86	(A)
Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley	y, Members	
Issue date07/03/13	/ (For Official Use Only)	Effective date:09/01/13
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:
·		A Section 1

Item 80 - Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins	Tariff No.	2 Trade Nan	ne: STANLEY'S SANITARY SE	RVICE	0Revised Page	No 21				
provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use.    Rate	200130100									
Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup   Per Pickup	provide ca	rry-out ser n be driven	vice of cans/units not placed at the to within five feet of the cans/unit	curb, the alley, or other s using improved acces	r point where the compa is roads commonly avai	my's				
Charge for Carry-outs  Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet  For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add  NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micro-mini cans. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.  Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)  Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 250 feet  Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile.  4.83 (A)  Per Pickup  Per Pickup  Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile.  4.83 (A)  9.17 (A)  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  A.83 (A)  Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.				Ra						
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add  NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safety accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.    Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)   Residential   Commercial   Per Pickup   Per Pickup										
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.    Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)   Residential   Commercial   Per Pickup   Per Pickup		that must	be carried out over 5 feet, but	\$1.18 (A)	\$2.15 (A)					
limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micromini cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.    Rate		1		.48 (A)	.91 (A)					
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)  Residential Per Pickup  Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 250 feet Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile.  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date07/03/13  / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)		NOTE:	limited to one can, unit, mini-can mini cans are carried over 125 fe	s or micro-mini can. It et, but are safely access ust be assessed instead.	f cans, units, mini-cans, sible to the company's v	or micro-				
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 250 feet Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile.  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  1.4.83 (A) 9.17 (A)  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  2.42 (A) 4.59 (A)  Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date 07/03/13 / Effective date: 09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)										
but less than 250 feet  Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile.  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  Note:  For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date07/03/13  / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)				1						
but less than 1/10 mile.  For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  Por each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date07/03/13  / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)		but less t	han 250 feet	2.42 (A)	4.59 (A)					
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.  Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date07/03/13  / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)				4.83 (A)	9.17 (A)					
Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members  Issue date07/03/13  / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)										
Issue date07/03/13 / Effective date:09/01/13  (For Official Use Only)		Note:	single residence. If a driveway p	re-in fees, a driveway is provides access to multi	s defined as providing a iple residences or accou	ccess to a nts, no				
(For Official Use Only)	Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members									
	Issue date	e07/03/13	/ (For Office	ial Use Only)	Effective date:09	/01/13				
Docket No. TG Date: By:			(ror Offic	iai Osc Oiliy)						
	Docket N	Io. TG	Date:		By:					

Tariff N	o2		DINGE	0Revised Page No 23						
Register	ed Trade Name: STANL	EY'S SANITARY SE	RVICE							
	<u>Item 100 – Resid</u>	ential Service - Month	ly Rates (continued from	m previous page)						
Note 6:	Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a regular pickup is:									
	*-8		Rate per receptacle,							
		Type of receptacle	per pickup							
		32-gallon can or unit	\$6.94 (A)							
		Mini-can	\$3.62 (A)							
		***								
		64-gallon toter	\$8.70 (A)							
		96-gallon toter	\$11.57 (A)							
		Bag	\$6.94 (A)							
		Other:	\$							
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.  Note 8: Customers may purchase a prepaid bag for occasional pickup, on an "on call" basis for \$9.60 (A) each. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. If the customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for Special Pickups apply. (C)										
	by Fred & Crystal Stanle			Effective date:09/01/13						
Issue d	ate07/03/13	(For Offic	ial Use Only)	Effective date.09/01/15						
Docke	t No. TG-	Date:		By:						
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							

Tariff No2 Registered Trade Name: STANLEY'S SANITARY SERV		Revised Page No 29					
Item 230 – Disposal Fees							
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff spe	ecifically refer to this item.						
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fees for disposal					
Cowlitz County Landfill at	REFUSE	37.30 PER TON					
Waste Control							
Longview, Washington							
	Tires, passenger 1-10	1.00 per each					
·	Tires, truck 1-10	\$ 5.00 per each					
	Tires, passenger 10+	\$ 105.00 per tonk					
	Tires, truck 10+	\$ 105.00 per ton					
	Appliances	\$ 5.00 per each					
	Animals	\$ 7.00 per each					
	Asbestos	\$105.00 per ton					
	Tires, with rims/passenger	\$ 3.00 add'l per each					
	Tires, with rims/truck	\$10.00 add'l per each					
\$							
Weyerhaeuser Material Recovery	CDL Waste	\$50.00 (C) per ton					
The state of the s		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
		\$ per					
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets as necessary.							
Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members							
Issue date07/03/13 /	1	Effective date:09/01/13					
(For Official U							
,		Ву:					

Tariff No2			NI II CE		Revised Pa	ge No 30	
Registered Trade Name: S	TANLEY'S SA	ANITARY SEI	RVICE				
<u>Ite</u>		iner Service – ted Material (0 s stated per con	Company-own	ed container)	<u>cle</u>	,	
Service Area: All containe	r customers (C)	)					
			Size or Type	of Container			
Permanent Service	1 1/2	1	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	
Permanent Service	YARD	Yard					
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$18.41 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
First Pickup	\$32.72 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Each Additional Pickup	\$32.72 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Special Pickups	\$46.03 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Special Flexups	φ-10.05 (11)	ΙΨ		1			
Temporary Service			<del></del>	-			
Initial Delivery	\$30.44 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Pickup Rate	\$38.06 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 2.28 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Rent Per Month	\$38.06 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Note 3: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 for replacing lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)							
Issued by Fred & Crystal	Stanley, Meml	bers					
Issue date07/03/13		/ (For Offici	al Use Only)		Effective date	:09/01/13	
		(1 01 011101	000 Omj)				
Docket No. TG-		Date:			By:		

Size or Type of Container   32-gallon   64_Gal.   96 Gal   1 ½ yd   Yar   Yard   Can or unit   Toter   Toter   container   d     Size or Type of Container   Size or Type or Container   Size or Contain	Tariff No2					(	R	evised Page	e No 31
Non-Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup  Service Area: Commercial Customers    Size or Type of Container	Registered Trade Name: S	STANLEY'S SA	NITARY SEF	RVICE					
Size or Type of Container   Permanent Service   32-gallon   64_Gal.   96 Gal   1½ yd   Yar   Yard   Can or unit   Toter   Toter   Container   d   Pard   Can or unit   Toter   Container   d   Pard   Can or unit   Toter   Container   d   Pard   Can or unit   Can or	<u>It</u>	Non-Compac Inc	ted Material (C ludes Commer	Customer-owne cial Can Servi	ed coi .ce	<u>ıy's Vehi</u> atainer)	<u>cle</u>		
Permanent Service    32-gallon   64 Gal.   76 Gal   1½ yd   4	Service Area: Commercia	l Customers							
Permanent Service    32-gallon   64 Gal.   76 Gal   1½ yd   4		1		Size or Type	of Co	ontainer			
Each Scheduled Pickup  Each Scheduled Pickup  S 5.53 (A) \$ 7.00 (N) \$ 9.00 (N) \$ 332.72 (N) \$ \$  Special Pickups  S20.84 (A) \$20.84 (N) \$25.00 (N) \$46.03 (A) \$ \$  Minimum charge Occasional On Call can \$12.00 (R) \$12.00 (N) \$15.00 (N) \$32.72 (N)  Temporary Service Pickup Rate  S \$ \$ \$38.06(A) \$ \$  Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)	Permanent Service	32-gallon	64 Gal.					Yar	Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup \$ 5.53 (A) \$ 7.00 (N) \$ 9.00 (N) \$ 322.72 (N) \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	*		Toter	Toter		containe	r	d	
Minimum charge Occasional On Call can \$12.00 (R) \$12.00 (N) \$15.00 (N) \$32.72 (N)  Temporary Service Pickup Rate  \$\$\$ \$\$ \$38.06(A)  Note 1:  Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)	Each Scheduled Pickup		\$ 7.00 (N)	\$ 9.00 (N	)	\$32.72()	N)	\$	
Occasional On Call can \$12.00 (N)  Temporary Service Pickup Rate  \$ \$ \$ \$ \$38.06(A)  Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)	Special Pickups	\$20.84 (A)	\$20.84 (N)	\$25.00 (N	´			\$	\$
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)			\$12.00 (N)	\$15.00 (1	4)	\$32.72 (	N)		
Pickup Rate  \$ \$ \$ \$ \$38.06(A)  Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members	Temporary Service					\$53.79 (.	A)		
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, monthly (N) pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Container locks: Company will provide a lock upon request of customer. Customer will be charged \$10 (N) for replacement of lost locks. (N)  Gate opening: \$5.00 per occurrence (N)		\$	\$		\$38.	.06(A)	\$		\$
Too 1 1 00/01/10	Accessorial charges asses  Container locks: Compar for replacement of lost loc	sed (lids, tarpin ny will provide a cks. (N)	g, unlocking, u	nlatching, etc.	)		will	be charged	\$10 (N)
Docket No. TG Date: By:	Issue date07/03/13		/ (For Official						

Tariff No2 Registered Trade Name: STA	NLEY'S SAN	ITARY SEI	RVICE	!	Revised Pa	ge No 32	
Iten	n 260 – Drop B Non-Compacted	ox Service - l Material (	– To Disposal	ed drop box)	<u>n</u>		
Service Area:							
Permanent Service	30 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard		
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$ 91.30 (R)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
First Pickup	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	Ì	
Each Additional Pickup	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Initial delivery & respot	\$ 53.26 (N)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Special Pickup	\$ 33.20 (11)	<del>-</del>	7				
Temporary Service	-	l		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•	
Initial Delivery	\$ 53.26 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	Ì	
Pickup Rate	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 3.82(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Rent Per Month	\$ 91.30(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
<ul> <li>Note 3: Permanent Service: <ul> <li>(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.</li> <li>(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.</li> <li>(c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Note 4: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location.</li> <li>Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):</li> </ul>							
Issued by Fred & Crystal St	anley, Member	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	
Issue date07/03/13	• •				Effective date	:09/01/13	
		(For Offici	al Use Only)				
Docket No. TG-	I	Date:			Ву:		
-							

Tariff No2 Registered Trade Name: S'	TANLEY'S SA	ANITARY SE	RVICE		0_Revised Pa	ige No 33			
<u>I</u> 1		Box Service eted Material (of s stated per dro	Customer-own	ned drop box)	<u>m</u>				
Service Area:									
		-	Size or Type	of Container					
Permanent Service	30 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard			
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
Special Pickups	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
				•					
Temporary Service									
Pickup Rate	\$205.49(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$2.30 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Note 4: Customer must provide a level, hard surface in an accessible location. (N)  Issued by Fred & Crystal Stanley, Members									
Issue date07/03/13	• •				Effective date:	09/01/13			
Issue dates (103/13		(For Officia	ıl Use Only)						
Docket No. TG-		Date:			Ву:				